

Commentary on the civil dispute involving Jakob Liedberg

In light of publications in the media about the lawsuit against Jakob Liedberg, CEO of Cinis Fertilizer, which was submitted to the Stockholm District Court in December 2022 by a former business partner of Jakob Liedberg, the company wishes to clarify that Cinis Fertilizer is not a party to the dispute. The lawsuit relates to a civil dispute between the parties which has its basis in events a couple of years before the listing of Cinis Fertilizer's share on Nasdaq First North Growth Market.

In December 2022, a former business partner of Jakob Liedberg, CEO of Cinis Fertilizer, put forward a claim towards Jakob Liedberg to the Stockholm District Court regarding better right to a part of Jakob Liedberg's shares in Cinis Fertilizer. Jakob Liedberg's lawyer makes the assessment that the claim is unfounded, and Cinis Fertilizer sees no reason to make any other assessment. Cinis Fertilizer is not a party to the dispute.

For more information, please contact:

Charlotte Becker, IR and Communications Officer, Cinis Fertilizer charlotte@cinis-fertilizer.com +46 730 37 07 07

Roger Johansson, Chairman of the Board, Cinis Fertilizer info@cinis-fertilizer.com + 46 733 31 31 33

About Cinis Fertilizer

Cinis Fertilizer is a Swedish green-tech company producing an environmentally friendly mineral fertilizer, potassium sulphate (SOP), by recycling waste products from battery manufacturing and recycling, as well as the pulp industry and other industries. The patent protected technology will use half as much energy as today's production methods and the result is a fertilizer with low carbon footprint, a unique and circular contribution enabling sustainable agriculture. FNCA Sweden AB is Certified Adviser. For further information please visit: www.cinis-fertilizer.com.